
Page 1 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Meeting: MELKSHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Melksham United Church 

Date: Wednesday 7 June 2017 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Including the Parishes of Atworth, Broughton Gifford, Melksham, Melksham Without, Steeple 
Ashton, Bulkington, Keevil, Great Hinton, Poulshot, Semington and Seend 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services 

Officer), on 01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 

 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Pat Aves, Melksham North 
Cllr Hayley Spencer, Melksham Central 
Cllr Jonathon Seed, Summerham and Seend 
 

Cllr Roy While, Melksham Without South 
Cllr Jon Hubbard, Melksham South 
Cllr Phil Alford, Melksham Without North 
 

 

 

 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request. 

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 

above. 

 
 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

  

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements  7.00pm 

 Chairman’s Announcements: 
 

 Melksham Remembers 
 

 

2   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 14)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on Wednesday 8 
February 2017 and Tuesday 7 March 2017. 
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 
 

 

5   Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups   

 a) To note that appointments to outside bodies and working 
groups for the forthcoming year: 

 

 Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G) 
 

 Melksham Wellbeing Group 
 

 Local Youth Network (LYN) 
 

 Melksham Community Area Partnership 
 

 Melksham Neighbourhood Plan 
 

 
b) To note the Melksham Community area priorities for the 

following nine themes: 
 

 Health, Wellbeing and Leisure 
 

 Children and Young People 
 

 Culture 
 

 



Page 4 

 

 Economy 
 

 Older People 
 

 Environment 
 

 Transport 
 

 Our Community and Housing 
 

 Community Safety 
 

6   Updates and Reports   

  Children and Young people including Local Youth Network 
(LYN) 
 

 Health and Wellbeing 
 

 Business and Economy 
 

 Melksham Older Persons Champion 
 

 

7   Parks, Play Areas and Open Spaces   

 Cllr Jon Hubbard and local community representatives. 
 

 

8   Young Melksham proposal   

 Cllr Jon Hubbard. 
 

 

9   Big Pledge - London Calling   

 Rhys Schell – Community Engagement Manager. 
 

 

10   Wiltshire Commemorates the First World War   

 Rhys Schell – Community Engagement Manager. 
 

 

11   Feedback from grant funding recipients   

 An opportunity for grant funding recipients to feedback to the Area 
Board how Area Board grand funding had helped their 
organisation/club. 
 

 



Page 5 

 

12   Written Partner Updates (Pages 15 - 40)  

 To receive any written updates from the following partners: 
 

 Community Area Partnership 

 Wiltshire Police 

 Wiltshire Police and Crime Commissioner 

 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 NHS Wiltshire/Clinical Commissioning Group 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 Melksham Town Council 

 Parish Council Nominated Representatives 

 Melksham Chambers of Commerce 

 Melksham Senior People’s Forum 

 Older Persons Champion 

 Young Melksham 

 Trans Wilts Cic 

 Melksham Bus User Group 
 

 

13   Grant Funding (Pages 41 - 66)  

 The Area Board members are asked to consider six applications to 
the Community Area Grants scheme. 
 
Full details of all grant applications are contained in the agenda 
pack. 
 

 

14   Any Other Items of Public Concern  
 

 

15   Close  9.00pm 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 





Page 1 of 10 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: MELKSHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Oakfield Stadium, Eastern Way, Melksham, SN12 7GU 

Date:  8 February 2017 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.00 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Jonathon Seed (Chairman), Cllr Pat Aves (Vice-Chair), Cllr Terry Chivers, 
Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr David Pollitt and Cllr Roy While 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Rhys Schell – Community Engagement Manager  
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
Emma Drage – Local Youth Facilitator 
 
Town and Parish Councils 
Atworth Parish Council – Effie Gale-Sides & Maureen Weston 
Bulkington Parish Council – Simon Barrett 
Melksham Town Council – Terri Welch 
Melksham Without Parish Council – Teresa Strange & John Glover 
 
Partners 
Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service – Jack Nicholson 
Melksham Community Partnership – Colin Goodhind & Phil McMullen 
Trans Wilts Cic – Graham Ellis 
Older Persons Champion – Chris Pickett                                   
 
Total in attendance: 50 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 10 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the first Area Board meeting at the 
Oakfield Stadium. Prior to the meeting attendees were given the opportunity to 
look around the venue, which it was agreed was a great community investment 
for Melksham. 
 
The following Chairman’s Announcements were noted: 
 

 The Rural Crime Partnership for Wiltshire and Swindon. 
 

 PCC – Precept Consultation. 
 

 7 March 2016 - Melksham Area Board – Special grant funding meeting, to 
be held at the Canberra Youth Centre. 

 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Inspector James Brain – Wiltshire Police. 
 
Cllr Terry Chivers was welcomed back after his recent illness. 
 

3   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 16 November 2016 
were agreed as the correct record. 

 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Jon Hubbard – Chairman of Young Melksham, would not vote on the 
Community Area Grants submitted by Young Melksham. 
 

5   Updates and Reports 

 Children and Young people including Local Youth Network (LYN) 
 
Emma Drage – Local Youth Facilitator  advised that: 
 
Following the Melksham Local Youth Network Management Group meeting on 

Page 2



Page 3 of 10 
 
 

Thursday 26 January, the group made the following recommendations:  
 

 Broughton Gifford Scouts Group to be awarded £872.50 for Camping trip. 
 

 Young Melksham to be awarded £5,000 for Youth Club. 
 

 Broughton Gifford Scouts to be awarded £1,292.53 for Air Rifles. 
 

 Young Melksham to be awarded £5,000 for SEND Youth Club. 
 
Decision 
 

 That all four grant applications are awarded as per the 
recommendations of the Melksham Local Youth Network 
Management Group. 

 
The LYNMG also recommended the procurement of two organisations in 
partnership, to provide a range of activities in five locations across the 
Melksham community area. The proposed dates were April half term, May half 
term and the summer holiday. 
 
 
The LYNMG recommendation was for £7,100 to be funded during 2016/17, and 
then dependent on funding available and activity progress to fund the remaining 
£7,100 in 2017/18. 
 
Decision 
 

 That the grant application was awarded as per the recommendation 
of the Melksham Local Youth Network Management Group. 
 

 
Health and Wellbeing 
 
Cllr Pat Aves advised that: 
 
Following the Melksham Wellbeing Group meeting on Monday 9th January, the 
group make the following recommendations:  
 

 Bradford & Melksham Health Partnership - Leg Club awarded £2,000 
 

 Melksham & District Seniors Forum – The Monday Club awarded 
£450 

 

 Melksham Community Area Partnership (on behalf of Melksham 
Neighbourhood Watch) awarded £650 

 

 Wiltshire MIND awarded £1,000 

Page 3



Page 4 of 10 
 
 

 
 
Read Easy 
 
Cllr David Pollitt advised that: 
 

 The group now was now looking for a co-ordinator, as the current 
one had been forced to step down due to ill health. 

 
 
Older Persons Champion 
 
Chris Pickett advised that: 
 

 He was currently meeting with many of Melksham’s older persons 
groups. 

 

 Would be attending the next Seniors Day at the Assembly Hall. 
 

 Had attended a recent “Older Persons Champion” event, which had been 
very worthwhile. 

 
A short power point presentation was then shown which outlined the Melksham 
Shed’s plans for development.  
 
The Chairman thanked all members for their updates. 
 

6   Melksham moves forward 

 Melksham Football Club 
 
Dave Wiltshire – Chairman advised that: 
 

 The club now had around 400 youth players, seven senior teams and a 
veterans team. 
 

 Plans were afoot to start a disabled team, as well as walking football. 
 

 The new facilities had enabled the club to move forward. 
 

 Sponsors and  local businesses had been very supportive. 
 
 
Melksham Rugby Club 
 
Pat Holtam and Scott Simmons advised that: 
 

Page 4



Page 5 of 10 
 
 

 The new facilities were a great opportunity for rugby to flourish in and 
around Melksham. 

 

 A womans team was now training. 
 

 Excellent youth support within the club. 
 

 Both clubs thanked the Melksham Area Board and Wiltshire Council for 
bringing the Oakfield Stadium project to fruition. 

 
 
Melksham Health and Wellbeing Centre 
 
Cllr Jonathon Seed advised that: 
 

 Site plan and layout was being finalised to include the outdoor clubs and 
the GP surgery. 

 

 The design of the health and wellbeing centre was being finalised in 
conjunction with Sport England. 

 

 Decision taken by Town Council not to incorporate the Assembly Hall. 
 

 The design would include leisure facilities, library, café and community 
space. The GP surgery would be a separate building but part of the 
overall campus. 

 

 Planning consideration period – 13 - 16 weeks. Work on-site estimated to 
commence early 2018.  
 
 

 The construction period would be determined by the contractor, but 
previous estimates suggested an 18 month build programme. 

 

 This was an indicative timeline. 
 
 

Market Place development progress and phases 
 
Steve Hind - Wiltshire Council Highways advised 
[...]
nt event 
which was held on the 18 January 2017 at the Melksham Assembly Hall. Over 
100 members of the public and partner agencies attended and participated in 
the event, which focused on the data set out in the Community Area Joint 

Page 6



Page 7 of 10 
 
 

Strategic Assessment 2016-17.  
 
The report was contained in the agenda pack. 
 
Decision 
 

 That the Area Board adopts the priorities identified by the ‘Our 
Community Matters’ event and works to facilitate local action to 
tackle those priorities.  

 

 That the Area Board requests the Local Youth Network, the Health 
and Wellbeing Group and the Community Area Transport Group 
(and any other local task groups established by the Board) to adopt 
and take forward the priorities identified in the relevant theme areas.  

 

 That the Area Board requests the Community Engagement Manager 
to work with key partners, agencies and community groups to 
coordinate action around the priorities identified.  

 

 That the Board considers whether it wishes to champion a particular 
theme or priority and to earmark funding to promote, initiate and 
support community-led action around the selected priorities. 

 
 

 That the Board considers appointing a lead member to champion 
the priorities adopted.  

 

 That reports are submitted to the Board on progress made to 
address the priorities to ensure that positive outcomes are delivered 
and that this be made a regular item on future Board meetings.  

 
It was noted that the priorities agreed at the event would be sent to the Clinical 
Commissioning Group. 
 
The Chairman expressed his thanks to Rhys Schell for organising the event, and  
the people who gave their time to participate in the event.  

9   Great British Spring Clean 

 Rhys Schell – Community Engagement Manager advised that: 
 

 Keep Britain Tidy had launched its biggest-ever litter campaign - the first 
Great British Spring Clean. 

 

 That residents could get involved by registering their  own event or 
helping out at one of the ten local groups who had already registered: 

 
           Friday 3 March – Schools  

Page 7



Page 8 of 10 
 
 

 
           Saturday 4 March – Bowerhill Residents Action Group, Broughton Gifford 

Parish  Council and Poulshot Parish Council 
 

Sunday 5 March – Melksham Town Council, Young Melksham and 
Steeple Ashton Parish Council  

 
The Chairman thanked Rhys Schell for his presentation. 

10   Area Board Highways Information - 2017/18 

 The Chairman outlined the report contained in the agenda pack. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 The local highway network was vital to providing connectivity for 
businesses and communities, and effective maintenance to ensure its 
availability was essential to the economic development of the county. 
Wiltshire Council recognised the importance of maintaining and managing 
its highway network effectively.  

 

 The ‘Local Highways Investment Fund 2014 – 2020’ was addressing the 
long standing under investment in highways maintenance, which had 
been a problem nationally for many years.  

 

 The significant investment of £21 million annually for six years by 
Wiltshire Council had already seen a substantial improvement in the 
condition of the county’s road network, with a 30% reduction in the 
carriageway maintenance backlog in the first two years of the investment.  

 

 An indicative list of priority sites for treatment in 2017/18 had been 
developed ( Appendix 2, Page 75 of the agenda pack).  

 
Decision 
 

 That the Melksham Area Board agreed and noted the list of priority 
sites for treatment in 2017/18 ( Appendix 2, Page 75 of the agenda 
pack). 

11   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) update 

 : 
 
The CATG minutes dated 19 January 2017 were noted with the following: 
 
To close issues:  
3202 (Seend High Street), 4158 (Berkshire Green), 4182 (DeHavilland 
Place), 4532 (Berryfield), 4044 (Ashton Common), 4283 Broughton Gifford, 

Page 8



Page 9 of 10 
 
 

4554 (Atworth), 4715 (Bowerhill), 4776 (Hagg Hill), 4864 (Spa Road), 4533 
(SIDs). 
 
To add Issues: 
 4960 Broughton Gifford (parking issues by school) and 4966 Seend High 
Street (crossing facility) to the Priority Schemes list. 
 
Concerns were noted re poorly parked vehicles in Kenilworth Gardens, 
Melksham. 

12   Written Partner Updates 

 The following written partner updates were noted: 
 

 Wiltshire Police. 
 

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service. 
 

 NHS Wiltshire. 
 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire. 
 

 Melksham Town Council. 
 

 Melksham Without Parish Council. 
 

 Melksham Seniors. 
 

 TransWilts Cic. 
 
Graham Ellis advised that the Melksham Metro Bus service wwas 
expected to be cut. Graham Ellis asked that the Area Board supported 
TransWilts working to stop any cuts to the service. It was agreed that 
Graham Elis would report back to the Area Board at it’s 7 March 2017 
meeting to give an update. 

  

 Chamber of Commerce. 
 
The Chairman thanked all partners for their updates. 

13   Grant Funding 

 The Area Board members are asked to consider ten applications to the 
Community Area Grants scheme: 
 

 Atworth Village Hall and Recreation Ground Committee awarded 
£1,500 for Atworth Village Hall - New Kitchen. 

 

Page 9



Page 10 of 10 
 
 

 Broughton Gifford and Holt Scouts awarded £1,000 for Broughton 
Gifford Scout Hut Improvements. 

 

 Broughton Gifford and Holt Scouts awarded £500 for Broughton 
Gifford Scouts Hut Kitchen Renewal. 
 

 Bowerhill Residents Action Group awarded £390.80 for Bowerhill 
Residents Action Group picnic area notice board. 
 

 Melksham Ukulele Social Club awarded £250 for Melksham Ukulele 
Social Club new Microphones. 
 

 Melksham Air Cadets awarded £941.10 for Chairs and Tables for 
Melksham Squadron ATC. 
 

 Melksham Country Dancers awarded £936 for Melksham Country 
Dancers. 
 

 Back On Track Stroke Rehab Service awarded £676 for Back On 
Track -Vocational Rehab Project. 
 

 Bulkington Parish Council awarded £550 for Improvement of war 
memorial site. 
 

 South West in Bloom Melksham awarded £826.40 for South West in 
Bloom Litter Picking. 

 
 
The Area Board members are asked to consider one application to the 
Community Toilet scheme: 
 

 TransWilts CIC awarded £1,000 for Melksham Station Toilet 
improvements. 

14   Any Other Items of Public Concern 

 There were none. 

15   Close 

Page 10



Page 1 of 4 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: MELKSHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Canberra Children and Young People's Hub, 56 Spa Road, Melksham 

Date:  7 March 2017 

Start Time: 4.00 pm 

Finish Time: 4.50 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Jonathon Seed (Chairman), Cllr Pat Aves (Vice-Chair), Cllr Terry Chivers, 
Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr David Pollitt and Cllr Roy While 
 
 

Page 11

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 4 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to a special afternoon meeting of the Area 
Board. The Meeting had been rescheduled so that normal council business 
could be concluded before the purdah period began, prior to the Unitary Council 
elections on the 4 May 2017. 
 
The following Chairman’s Announcements were noted: 
 

 Update on community toilet fund project. 
 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 There were none. 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 

 There were none. 
 

4   Melksham Bus Service 

 Graham Ellis outlined changes to the 14/15 bus service that currently services 
the new Melksham Oakfield sports facilities. 
 
Graham asked that the Area Board support the following proposal: 
 

 That the 14/15 afternoon services which drop off near the Oakfield sports 
facilities, should run th
[...]
n Show and Yer Tiz Village Magazine. 
The grant meets the 2016/17 grants criteria. 
 
 
The following grants were withdrawn: 
 
Atworth Village Hall and Recreation Ground Committee requesting £674.20 
for Cleaning Equipment for the Atworth Village Hall. 
 
 

Page 13



Page 4 of 4 
 
 

Poulshot Village Trust requesting £1,800 for Green Gardens Conservation 
Poulshot thinning of trees. 
 
 
The Wiltshire Councillors considered the following Health and Wellbeing Grant 
Applications: 
 
Bradford and Melksham Health Partnership – Falls Clinic awarded £215 
 
Melksham & District Seniors Forum – Community Day awarded £1,385 
 
Melksham Sixty Plus Club awarded £400 
 
West Wiltshire Multi Faith Forum awarded £500 
 

7   Any Other Items of Public Concern 

 Graham Ellis thanked the Area Board for their support of the Melksham Railway 
project. 
 
Cllr Seed thanked Rhys Schell – Community Engagement Manager and Kevin 
Fielding – Democratic Services Officer for their hard work supporting the 
Melksham Area Board. 
 

8   Close 
 

Page 14



 PROTECT 

 

 PROTECT 

 

 

Melksham Area Board Report 

 June 2017 

Safe and Well Visits- Home safety 

Fire Service ‘Safe and Well’ advisors will visit people, in their own homes, advising 
on home safety and personal wellbeing.  
 
A Safe and Well visit is FREE and normally last about one hour covering topics such 
as: 
 

 Using electricity safely 

 Cooking safely 

 Making an escape plan 

 What to do if there is a fire 

 Keeping children safe 

 Good practice – night time routine and other points relevant to you 

 Identifying and discussing any further support the occupier  may need  

If you have thatch property, are living alone, have a young family, are over 65 or a 

smoker please get in contact with us. We want to help make you safer in your own 

home. If you or someone you know has mobility or sight and hearing impairments 

please suggest a Safe and Well visit. 

Visit our website, www.dwfire.org.uk, to book an app
[...]
 New Broughton Road.   
 

Highway Matters 
 

 Following concerns raised by residents of Snarlton Lane, consultation is currently taking 
place with residents on what could be done to alleviate concerns with regard to parking 
and speeding.  The results of the consultation will be considered at a future meeting and 
recommendations forwarded to Wiltshire Council for consideration. 

 

 The Town Council are currently collating parking restriction requests which will be 
forwarded to Wiltshire Council shortly for consideration. 

 
 

 

 

Page 19



 

Update for Melksham Area Board 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    

 

 Civic Service 
 
This will take place on Sunday, 25 June at 2.30pm in St Michael & All Angels Church.  
Refreshments will be served afterwards at the Assembly Hall. 
 
The Service is conducted by the Family of Churches for Melksham and is intended to be a 
celebration of our community life, as well as a service of welcome of the Mayor and Town 
Council. 
 

 

 Melksham in Bloom 
 
Judging will take place on 5 July.  Application forms are currently available on-line, at the 
Town Hall or Tourist Information Centre. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Forthcoming events/Diary dates 
 

 

 25 June Civic Service 
 

 

 5 July: Melksham in Bloom judging day 
 

 

 6 July: Judging for Britain in Bloom South West 
 

 15 July: Party in the Park 
 

 22 July: Carnival 
 
 
Signed:  

Date:     
 

 

 

Page 20



 

Update for Melksham Area Board 
 

 

 

Name of Parish/Town 
Council 
 

Melksham Without Parish Council 

Date of Area Board Meeting 
 

7 June 2017 

 

 

Headlines/Key successes 
 

New Councillors following Elections 
Following the Election on 4th May, the parish council had 5 vacancies and advertised 
for volunteers to come forward to fill those positions as co-opted councilors.  Six 
candidates put themselves forward and five were co-opted at the Annual Council 
meeting on 15th May when Cllr Richard Wood was also elected Chairman, and Cllr 
John Glover w
[...]
re specified for single driver operation for the day, with driver hour limits and breaks taken into account.
Current operators in the Melksham Community Area are AD Rains, Faresaver, First Bus, Frome Minibuses, Go Ahead,
Libra Travel, Melksham Community Bus, National Express, Seend Shuttle and Stagecoach. Other operators such as
Beeline of Warminster run none-scheduled private services in(to) the town, and operators such as Coachstyle, Wessex
Bus and RATP run serivices within 10 miles. Option 3 does not seek to impose any constraints which would prevent any
of these organisations from bidding.

Technical papers including draft timetables, and detail elements that would be subject to further discussion and
arrangement, will be available under separate cover, as will our community estimates of traffic opportunities and
loadings. Further papers including support offers and mechanisms for ongoing community marketing support and
structures also under separate cover. Notes on options considered and excluded also under separate cover - this is at
present an introductory proposal. 

The TransWilts team has a track record of success with public transport, a reputation for promoting viable schemes,
and to looking forward to the longer term as well as the short term with solutions offered. In the last year, we have
assisted with promoting the fastest growing rail service in the South West, and won marketing awards for traffic
generation and for individual achievement of campaigning goals. Trains that were once empty are now well loaded,
and trains that didn't even run 4 years ago are now full and standing into Melksham. Option 3 will be taken on by
TransWilts (a CIC and designated community rail service at the Department for Transport) at the point that the
Melksham Bus proposals move from being a proposal to being something where a long term partnership is the right
way forward - and that could be within months or even weeks.

Service highlights ...
* Provide service to and f
[...]
by changes in the hours of bus pass acceptance
* The Bus Services Act, allowing greater co-operation between operators, has become law
* Planning consent granted for new residences – population increase 2000+ near The Spa

Our (Option 24/7 and TransWilts) proposal suggests: 
* Three buses an hour serving Melksham Forest (14, 14S and 272)
* Two buses an hour serving Queensway (14 and 272)
* An hourly service (15) from the Station and town centre to Berryfield, Bowerhill industry, 
Snowberry Lane and East Melksham, then via the town back to the station.
* Service 15 to run in the reverse direction in the afternoon.
* An hourly bus to Portman Road, Trent Crescent and via Dunch Lane to Addison Road
* Day ticket at £2.50 accepted on ALL buses in the area; week, month and annual options
* Concessionary fares available up to age 21 at date of purchase

The proposals uses the current 2 town vehicles, one starting early for commuters and the 
other finishing at 18:30 after the evening commute. On Saturday, one vehicle on a modified 
route 15 to take in Melksham Forest. On Sunday, the new 271 Go-Ahead service to be routed 
into town via East Melksham and to terminate at the railway station, rather than duplicating 
the 272 on Bowerhill. Initial indications are that operating costs will be in line with current 
costs, that existing passenger will have a bus close to current times close to their current stop, 
and that the services and fares will form an integrated network that will be attractive to new 
customers.

At TransWilts / Option 24/7 we have informally discussed these proposals with many 
organisations including the Area Board, Town and Without Council/lors, the Chamber of 
Commerce, the Rugby and Football clubs, Melksham Community Area Partnership, Great 
Western Railway and ACoRP (Association of Community Rail Partnerships). Reaction has been 
very positive indeed as the proposals offer the possibility of turning around the downward 
spiral of bus use by making the 

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: MELKSHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Melksham United Church 

Date:  7 June 2017 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.30 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Pat Aves, Cllr Hayley Spencer, Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cllr Roy While, 
Cllr Jon Hubbard and Cllr Phil Alford 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Rhys Schell – Community Engagement Manager  
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
Emma Drage – Local Youth Facilitator 
 
Town and Parish Councils 
Melksham Town Council – Terri Welch, Katy Iles, Andy Hinchcliffe & Lorraine 
McRandle 
Melksham Without Parish Council – Teresa Strange, Richard Wood & John Glover 
 
Partners 
Older Persons Champion – Chris Pickett                                   
 
Total in attendance: 45 
 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Area Board meeting at the Melksham 
United Church.  
 
The members of the Area Board introduced themselves. 
 
The following Chairman’s Announcement was noted: 
 

 Melksham Remembers – It was agreed by the Area Board that the 
remaining £1,649.00 of WW1 funding was transferred to the 
Melksham Remembers project.  
 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Brian Warwick – Melksham Seniors Forum. 
 

3   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 The minutes of the meetings held on Wednesday 8 February 2017 
and Tuesday 7 March 2017 were agreed as the correct records. 
 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Jon Hubbard – Chairman of Young Melksham, Agenda item no:8 Young 
Melksham Proposal. 
 

5   Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups 

 The following appointments to outside bodies and working groups for the 
forthcoming year were agreed: 
 

 Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G) – Cllr Roy While. 
 

 Melksham Wellbeing Group – Cllr Pat Aves. 
 

 Local Youth Network (LYN) – Cllr Hayley Spencer. 
 

 Melksham Community Area Partnership – To be appointed. 



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

 

 Melksham Neighbourhood Plan – Cllr Pat Aves & Cllr Phil Alford. 
 
 
The Area Board noted the Melksham Community area priorities: 
 

 Health, Wellbeing and Leisure 
 

 Children and Young People 
 

 Culture 
 

 Economy 
 

 Older People 
 

 Environment 
 

 Transport 
 

 Our Community and Housing 
 

 Community Safety 
 

6   Updates and Reports 

 Children and Young People (including Local Youth Network Management 
Group) – nothing to report. 
 
Health and Wellbeing – nothing to report. 
 
Business and Economy – nothing to report. 
 
Melksham Older Persons Champion – Chris Pickett 

 
Points made included: 
 

 That concerns continued to be raised for an “Other Faiths” cemetery 
located in the Melksham community area. Cllr Seed advised that work 
was ongoing to find a suitable site. 

 

 Concerns over the possible closure of Melksham Hospital. 
 

 Chris Pickett thanked the Area Board for being appointed the Melksham 
Older Persons Champion. 
 

The Chairman thanked Chris Pickett for his update. 



Page 4 of 6 
 
 

7   Parks, Play Areas and Open Spaces 

 The Chairman introduced local community representatives from Bowerhill 
Residents Action Group (BRAG), Community Action Shaw and Whitley (CAWS) 
and Melksham Tidy Town Team who highlighted some of the work that they had 
carried out in their community areas. 
 
It was noted that there was a real need for good play areas and parks in 
Melksham, and that Melksham was very willing to take on the responsibilities of 
running these facilities. 
 
The Chairman advised that Wiltshire Council was looking at this issue, and that 
he was hopeful that it would be successfully resolved. 
 
It was felt that Melksham Town Council and Melksham Without Parish Council 
should liaise, and share their respective expertise and local knowledge. 
 
It was noted that the grounds of Melksham House were now in a poor state. 
 
 
Decision 
 

 That the Area Board was supportive of local groups being able to 
take on the responsibility of running local play area and parks. 

 

 That this happens as soon as possible where communities want to 
take on the running local play area and parks. 
 

The Chairman thanked all the local groups for their dedication and continued 
hard work. 
 

8   Young Melksham proposal 

 Note: Cllr Hubbard hands over to Cllr Seed for this item. 
 
The Vice-Chairman introduced Teresa Strange – Trustee, Young Melksham who 
outlined Young Melksham’s bid to re-locate to the Wiltshire Council site at the 
King George V playing field, Melksham. It was felt that although Young 
Melksham needed a new home, the Melksham Campus site was not the right 
location for this. 

 
A short power point presentation was shown, highlighting the proposed site and 
its suitability for youth provision. 
 
Questions were asked regarding the potential future cost of the proposed new 
home for Young Melksham. Cllr Hubbard and Teresa Strange confirmed that no 
financial support was being requested from the Area Board at this stage.  



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

 
 
Decision 
 

 That the Area Board supports Young Melksham’s bid to re-locate to 
the Wiltshire Council site at the King George V playing field, 
Melksham.  

 
The Vice-Chairman thanked Teresa Strange for her presentation. 
 
Note: Cllr Hubbard did not vote on the Young Melksham proposal. 
 

9   Big Pledge - London Calling 

 Rhys Schell – Community Engagement Manager introduced a short film 
highlighting Wiltshire Council’s Big Pledge 2017, London Calling. 

 

10   Wiltshire Commemorates the First World War 

 Rhys Schell – Community Engagement Manager outlined a proposal from 
Wiltshire Council to plant 10,000 trees to commemorate the centenary of the 
end of the First World War. It was to be decided whether a large Wiltshire wood, 
or smaller community areas would be planted. 
 

11   Feedback from grant funding recipients 

 The Area Board received feedback from the following grant funding recipients on 
how Area Board funding had helped their group/organisation: 
 

 Bowerhill Residents Action Group – new noticeboard. 

 Devizes and District Opportunity Centre – outdoor shelter. 

 Young Melksham – new disco equipment. 

The Chairman thanked all groups for attending the Area Board meeting to give 
their feedback. 

 

12   Written Partner Updates 

 The following written partner updates were noted: 
 

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service 
 



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

 Melksham Town Council 
 

 Melksham Without Parish Council 
 

 TransWilts Cic 
 

 Melksham Bus User Group 
 

 Chamber of Commerce 
 
The Chairman thanked all partners for their updates. 
 

13   Grant Funding 

 The Area Board members are asked to consider six applications to the 
Community Area Grants scheme: 
 

 Keevil Parish Council awarded £1,083.00 for Kerbing in Main Street 
Keevil. 

 

 Steeple Ashton Guides awarded £4,000 for Steeple Ashton Guides 
Storage Project. 

 

 Bulkington Parish Council awarded £281.25 for 1918 
Commemorative Memorial Stone. 

 

 Melksham Forest Community Centre awarded £1,797.60 for 
Melksham Forest Community Centre 15x tables 100x Chairs. 

 

 Devizes & District Opportunity Centre awarded £279.83 for Garden 
Tools. 

 

 Strange Old Things - The Mobile Museum awarded £1,000 for 
Strange Old Things - The Mobile Museum. 

 

14   Any Other Items of Public Concern 

 There were none. 
 

15   Close 
 


